

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF GWINNETT COUNTY

75 Langley Drive | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-6935 O: 770.822.7000 | F: 770.822.7097 GwinnettCounty.com

Official

Minutes Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County Tuesday, March 2, 2021 – 2:30 p.m. Present: Nicole L. Hendrickson, Carden Kirkland, Jasper Watkins, Marlene Fosque Via Teleconference: Ben Ku

- I. Call to Order
- II. Approval of Agenda {Action: Approved Motion: Carden Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes}
- III. Approval of Minutes
 - Special Called Meeting: February 2, 2021 {Action: Approved Motion: Carden Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes}
- IV. New Business
 - Approval/Authorization for the Chairwoman of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County to execute a Resolution to specify the principal amount of and rates of interest on the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, Georgia Revenue Bonds (Gwinnett Place Mall Project), Federally Taxable Series 2021; to accept the winning bid for the purchase of the Bonds; and for other related purposes. Subject to approval as to form by the Law Department.

{Action: Approved Motion: Carden Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes}

 Approval/Authorization for the Chairwoman of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, Georgia to execute Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement (Building 20) between Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County and OFS Brightwave Solutions, Inc. and Amendment No. 1 to Transition Services Agreement between OFS Fitel Services International, LLC and Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County. Subject to approval as to form by the Law Department. {Action: Approved Motion: Carden Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes} 3. Approval of delegation of authority to execute any license or lease agreement, or any amendment thereto, related to any portion of property owned by the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, Georgia, all documents being subject to approval as to form by the Gwinnett County Law Department, in accordance with the following authorization limits based on the total contract amount of the license, lease or amendment: no more than \$50,000.00 to be executed by the Gwinnett County Director of Financial Services; in excess of \$50,000.00 but no more than \$100,000.00 to be executed by the County Administrator; and in excess of \$100,000.00 to be executed by the Chairwoman of the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, Georgia. This delegation does not apply to the conveyance of property interests by the Urban Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, Georgia.

{Action: Approved Motion: Ku Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes}

V. Adjournment

{Action: Adjourn Motion: Carden Second: Watkins Vote: 5-0; Hendrickson-Yes; Carden-Yes; Ku-Yes; Watkins-Yes; Fosque-Yes}